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settlement,
evicted unauthorised occupant with a plot of.land.

DEMARCATION LINE FROM PATHARIA
HiLts To Kusiara RIVER

*1575. Shri S. C. Deb: Wil the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the demarcation line on the Indo-Pakistan border i Assam beginning from Patharia Hills to Kusiara River is proposed to be taken up soon;

(b) whether there is any difficulty in taking up the work very soon; and

~ (c) if so, what it is, and if not, when the work will begin?

The - Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) to (c). The Government of India are mgking every effort to commeénce work ‘on the demarcation of this boundary at an early date. Delay has occurred because_of difference of opinion. between India and Pakistan over the method of demarcation. Correspondence is going on between the two Governments and .as soon as an agreement has been reached, the work will be commenced. .

PROCEDURE GOVERNING TRADE RELATIONS

wiITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES

+1577. Shri R. N. Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indastry be pleased to state:

(a) the procedure governing inter trade relations between India and other foreign countries trading with India;

(b) whether there is any machinery to afford any remedy to Indian traders wronged on account of-breach of contract by importing traders in other countries; and

(¢) whether it is a fact that the ‘names of some Indian exporters have been black-listed by the order of the Government of India on account of treports of misconduct made by foreign importers, and if so, whether any similar action is taken by foreign Governments against similar misconduet on the part of foreign importers, and if so how?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri F. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Inter-trade relations between India and foreign countries are regulated by the laws of the countries *

toncerned, international law and practice as well as the specific terms of particular contracts.
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(b) Cases arising eut of breach of -
contracts are usually settled through arbitration for. which most contracts contain a specific provision. Indian Government Trade representatives in foreign countries afiord whatever assistance is possible to India traders in the settlement of such cases.

(c) Two business firms were debarred from receiving licences fer small durations in 1950 on account of comi-
plamts made against them, which on

* enquiry revealed that. thelr behaviour”

was objectionable and likely to dama e the good name of Indian exporters a rule, however, no action is takep againsl firms by Government merely because a breach of contract js alleged.
It is not possible to say what action is taken by .foreign Governments against miscenduct on the part offoreign importers,

fawsq wdm § Awim w1 e EmW

*qee sft Ao QAo feramY
(F) T ‘gaaw q=w y@ewr 77y g
AU BT FO FT frAr SR A foreq SR § AT F oA AT
e B9 @od 7. 7)5 g faar
tr

(@) afz A= wm (7)
AT gr T &), a1 2@ ST 7L, -
foq o= 7 forawr aww oW ?

(v) @7 & fid o A1 e
Fv T §?

The Minister of Information ‘and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) No radio station is proposed to be set up at Naugaon in Vind:iya Pradesh.

(b) and (c). Do not arisé.

STEEL FOR MACHINE TooL FACTORY

*1579. Shri Madiah Gowda: (a)
Wili the Minister of Production be pleased to state what quantity of steel will be required aanually for the Machine Tool Factory when it will work ‘at its maximum capacity?

"(b) How far will the Mysore Iron ., and Steel Works be able to meet the demand of the Faclory?
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(c) Is there any scheme to enhance the production of Steel in Bhadravathi to enable it to suply more steel to the Factory?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K, C. Reddy): (a) About 2,000 tons.

(b) The present production of the Mysore Iron and Steel Works is sufficient to meet the full requirements of the Factory for steel.

(c) The question does not arise in view of the reply given to part (b).

RENT FOR SINGLE RooM TENEMENTS

*1580. Shri Damodra Menon: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the cost of construction of each single room tenement constructed for displaced persons in various colonies of Delhi State;

(b) on what basis the rent of Rs. 10 to Rs. 12 per month for each single room tenement has been fixed;

(c) whether Government have taken into consideration while fixing the rent all the development expenses such as roads, drainage, community bath rooms, latriens, street light, street water supply and other maintenance charges; and

(d) whether Government propose to charge for these development expenses opcgd then these have been fully provided?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A P. Jain): (a) to (d). Normally Government calculates rent at the rate of 5-6 per cent. on the cost of superstructures and 3.5 per cent. on the cost of land and development. To this is added property tax, wherever it is chargeable. Prevailing rents of the locality are taken into account. The nature of strycture whether it is permanent or temporary is also a factor in fixing rents. Costs of construction in Delhi have not been fully worked out and rents on the above basis have not been fixed. In Delhi ad hoc rents on conces-

. sional rates have for the time being been fixed. .

CoPra AND CoconNuT OIL

354. Sardar Hukam Singh: will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what was the quantity of Copra and Coconut oil imported mto India during 1951-52; .

(b) the names of countries from where these were imported; and

(c) what was the local production of

Copra and Coconut oil during 1949,

1950 and 19517
142 PSD.
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The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a) to (c). Two statements are laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 56.]

BRIBERY CASE oF ‘D’ DIvisioN

355. Sardar Hukam Singh: (a) Wﬂl the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the statement laid on the Table of the House in reply to the Short Notice Question asked by Shri Sidhva on the 11th October, 1951, regarding the pamphlet entitled “Corruption in CP.W.D.” and state what were the reasons for holding that there was no case for any departmental action against any of the officers in the Bribery Case of ‘D’ Division in spite of the finding of the M.E.S. that the work done was below specifications?

(b) Was any amount deducted from tbet,Contractors' Bills and if not, why not?

(c) What was the amount involved and what was the expenditure incurred in in?vestigation and prosecution of this case'

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
Despite the fact that the Court of Law acquitted all the accused, a departmental enquiry was held against the officers involved in the case. One of the charges framed against the S.D.O. concerned was that he allowed the work to be done below spec1ﬂcatmns In the departmental enquiry it was held that there was no conclusive proof that the work done, as a whole, was below specifications, although samples taken at random by the M.E.S. representative, of foundation concrete, cement plaster and floor concrete. had, on analysis been found to be below specification.

(b) In view of the acquittal of the accused persons in Court and of the finding in the departmental enquiry, no amount was deducted from the Contractors’ Bills.

(c) The estimated amount of the contract as a whole was about Rs. 12% lacs,

It is not possible to calculate the expenditure incurred in the mvestlgatmn and prosecuhon of this case.

OFFICE ‘K’ BLocK CASES

-356.- Sardar Hukam Singh: (a) Will‘
the Minister of Werks,' Housing and Supply be pleased to refe; f1- to the St‘atf-
ment laxd on H@ Ta the Housé' rep!y, Notice Queﬁt,xqg

